

No. 13-3740

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

CONSOLIDATED RAIL CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of the Final Decision and Order of the
United States Department of Labor's Administrative Review Board

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

WILLIAM C. LESSER
Deputy Associate Solicitor

MEGAN E. GUENTHER
Counsel for Whistleblower Programs

MARY E. MCDONALD
Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2716
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20210
(202) 693-5555

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background.....	2
B. Statement of Facts.....	4
C. The ALJ’s Decision and Order.....	9
D. The ARB’s Final Decision and Order.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	20
SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE ALJ’S CONCLUSION, AS AFFIRMED BY THE BOARD, THAT CONRAIL RETALIATED AGAINST BAILEY IN VIOLATION OF FRSA.....	20
A. FRSA and the Applicable Burdens.....	20
B. The Contributing Factor Test.....	22
C. The ALJ Correctly Determined That Conrail’s Decisionmakers Had Knowledge of Bailey’s Protected Activity.....	23
D. The ALJ Correctly Determined That Direct Proof of Retaliatory Animus is Not Required Under FRSA, But That the Conrail Managers Who Decided to Suspend Bailey and Charge Him With a Terminable Offense Displayed Hostility Towards His Protected Activity.....	28

1.	Direct proof of retaliatory animus is not required.....	28
2.	The ALJ correctly concluded that Conrail's managers were hostile to Bailey's protected activity.....	31
E.	The ALJ Correctly Applied a "Cat's Paw" Theory to Impute Retaliatory Animus to the Conrail Manager That Decided to Terminate Bailey	34
1.	Legal standard for applying the "cat's paw" theory.....	35
2.	The ALJ properly applied the "cat's paw" test.....	38
F.	The ALJ Correctly Concluded That Conrail's Proffered Reason for Disciplining Bailey was Pretextual.....	41
1.	The ALJ properly evaluated Conrail's proffered reason for suspending and later terminating Bailey in the context of Conrail's own workplace violence policy.....	42
2.	Even if Bailey's statement "do you want to tangle with me" did constitute misconduct, that fact would not foreclose the ALJ's finding of retaliation.....	47
	CONCLUSION.....	50
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	51
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Addis v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 575 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2009).....	29
<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).....	21 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Bishop v. Ohio Dep't of Rehab. & Corr.</i> , 529 F. App'x 685 (6th Cir. 2013).....	36,37
<i>Brown v. VHS of Mich., Inc.</i> , No. 13-1054, 2013 WL 5583818 (6th Cir. Oct. 10, 2013).....	24
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	34
<i>Chattman v. Toho Tenax Am., Inc.</i> , 686 F.3d 339 (6th Cir. 2012).....	35,36
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	19
<i>Cobbins v. Tenn. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 566 F.3d 582 (6th Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>Covucci v. Serv. Merch. Co.</i> , 115 F. App'x 797 (6th Cir. 2004).....	47
<i>Davis v. Omni-Care, Inc.</i> , 482 F. App'x 102 (6th Cir. 2012).....	36,40
<i>DeFrancesco v. Union R.R.</i> , No. 10-114, 2012 WL 759336 (ARB Feb. 29, 2012).....	23 & <i>passim</i>
<i>Don Lee Distrib., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 145 F.3d 834 (6th Cir. 1998).....	8,9,43
<i>Durham v. Dep't of Labor</i> , 515 F. App'x 382 (6th Cir. 2013).....	18

Cases:

<i>Frazier v. USF Holland, Inc.</i> , 250 F. App'x 142 (6th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Ind. Mich. Power Co. v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 278 F. App'x 597 (6th Cir. 2008).....	18,19
<i>Johnson v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 205 F. App'x 312 (6th Cir. 2006).....	20
<i>Kuduk v. BNSF Ry.</i> , No. 12-276, 2013 WL 5413448 (D. Minn. Sept. 26, 2013).....	29,30,41
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Lee v. Parker-Hannifin Corp.</i> , No. 10-021, 2012 WL 694496 (ARB Feb. 29, 2012).....	32
<i>Lockheed Martin Corp. v. Admin. Review Bd.</i> , 717 F.3d 1121 (10th Cir. 2013).....	19 & passim
<i>Loesel v. City of Frankenmuth</i> , 692 F.3d 452 (6th Cir. 2012).....	31
<i>Marano v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137 (Fed. Cir. 1993).....	22,23,28,29
<i>Mulhall v. Ashcroft</i> , 287 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2002).....	24
<i>Polk v. Yellow Freight Sys., Inc.</i> , 876 F.2d 527 (6th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Ratledge v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , No. 1:12-CV-402, 2013 WL 3872793 (E.D. Tenn. July 25, 2013).....	43
<i>Ray v. Union Pacific R.R.</i> , No. 4:11-cv-334, 2013 WL 5297172 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 13, 2013).....	20,29,30,41,42

Cases:	Page
<i>Reed v. Norfolk S. Ry.</i> , No. 12-cv-873, 2013 WL 1791694 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 26, 2013).....	20
<i>Reynolds v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , No. 13-5010, 2013 WL 5539616 (6th Cir. Oct. 8, 2013).....	36
<i>Riddle v. First Tenn. Bank, Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 497 F. App'x 588 (6th Cir. 2012).....	43
<i>Romans v. Mich. Dep't of Human Servs.</i> , 668 F.3d 826 (6th Cir. 2012).....	36
<i>Rudolph v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , No. 11-037, 2013 WL 1385560 (ARB Mar. 29, 2013).....	27
<i>Sasse v. U.S. Dep't of Labor</i> , 409 F.3d 773 (6th Cir. 2005).....	18,19
<i>Schmiedebusch v. Comm'r of Soc. Sec. Admin.</i> , No. 12-4316, 2013 WL 5749156 (6th Cir. Oct. 24, 2013).....	20,27
<i>Scott v. Eastman Chem. Co.</i> , 275 F. App'x 466 (6th Cir. 2008).....	23,24
<i>Simmons v. Sykes Enters., Inc.</i> , 647 F.3d 943 (10th Cir. 2011).....	37
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1186 (2011).....	35,36,38
<i>Taylor v. Geithner</i> , 703 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2013).....	42
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 59 F. App'x 732 (6th Cir. 2003).....	19,20
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	19

Cases--continued:

Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar,
 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)..... 37

Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB,
 340 U.S. 474 (1951)..... 19

Vander Boegh v. EnergySolutions, Inc.,
 No. 12-5643, 2013 WL 4105648
 (6th Cir. Aug. 14, 2013)..... 24,25,27

Varnadore v. Sec’y of Labor,
 141 F.3d 625 (6th Cir. 1998)..... 18

Yadav v. L-3 Commc’ns Corp.,
 462 F. App’x 533 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 19,34

Statutes:

Administrative Procedure Act:

5 U.S.C. 706(2)..... 18
 5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A),(E)..... 18

Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967,
 29 U.S.C. 621 *et seq.*..... 37

Energy Reorganization Act,
 42 U.S.C. 5851..... 20

Federal Railroad Safety Act of 1970,
 49 U.S.C. 20101 *et seq.*:

49 U.S.C. 20109..... 1
 49 U.S.C. 20109(a)..... 22,28
 49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(1)..... 21,32
 49 U.S.C. 20109(a)(1)(C)..... 3
 49 U.S.C. 20109(b)(1)(A)..... 3,21,32
 49 U.S.C. 20109(d)..... 3
 49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(1)..... 1
 49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)..... 2,20,37
 49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(2)(A)..... 3
 49 U.S.C. 20109(d)(4)..... 2,18

Statutes--continued:

Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i>	8,42
Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, Pub. L. No. 107-204, 116 Stat. 745 (2002) (preamble): § 806, 116 Stat. 802 (18 U.S.C. 1514A).....	19 & <i>passim</i>
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	36,37
Uniformed Services Employment and Reemployment Rights Act of 1994, 38 U.S.C. 4301 <i>et seq.</i>	35,37
Wendell H. Ford Aviation Investment and Reform Act for the 21st Century: 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)..... 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(A)..... 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)..... 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(ii)..... 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iii)..... 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(2)(B)(iv)..... 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)..... 49 U.S.C. 42121(b)(4)(A).....	2,37 3 20 22 21,37 21 2 18

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 1982.....	1,20
29 C.F.R. 1982.103.....	3
29 C.F.R. 1982.104(e).....	21
29 C.F.R. 1982.105.....	3
29 C.F.R. 1982.106.....	3
29 C.F.R. 1982.109(b).....	21
29 C.F.R. 1982.110.....	3
29 C.F.R. 1982.110(a).....	2
29 C.F.R. 1982.112(a).....	2

	Page
Miscellaneous:	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:	
Rule 29(c)(5).....	51
Rule 29(d).....	51
Rule 32(a)(7)(B)(iii).....	51
Rule 32(a)(7)(C).....	51
Federal Rule of Evidence 201(b).....	43
Secretary of Labor’s Order No. 02-2012 (Oct. 19, 2012), 77 Fed. Reg. 69,378 (Nov. 16, 2012).....	2
Sixth Circuit Rule 32(a).....	51
Webster’s Third New Int’l Dictionary, Unabridged (2002).....	31

No. 13-3740
